



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RIJU RAVINDRAN, BYJU'S)	
ALPHA, INC. and TANGIBLE)	
PLAY, INC.,)	
)	No. 463,2023
Defendants Below, Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	Court Below:
)	Court of Chancery
GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC,)	
in its capacity as Administrative)	C.A. No. 2023-0488-MTZ
Agent and Collateral Agent, and)	
TIMOTHY R. POHL,)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Dated: April 16, 2024

OF COUNSEL:

Sheron Korpus
David M. Max
Sondra D. Grigsby
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700

CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP
Joseph B. Cicero (#4388)
Ryan M. Lindsay (#6435)
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street, Suite 5400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 295-0191

*Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR FORUM SELECTION ARGUMENT, AND THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO ADDRESS IT CONSTITUTED PLAIN ERROR	2
A. Defendants Did Not Waive This Argument	2
B. The Trial Court’s Failure To Apply The Forum Selection Clause In This Case Constituted Plain Error	4
II. DEFENDANTS’ INABILITY TO OBTAIN THE WHITEHAT GUARANTEE DID NOT GIVE RISE TO AN EVENT OF DEFAULT	11
A. The Trial Court Misconstrued The Credit Agreement	11
B. At Most, Whitehat’s Non-Accession Was A Non- Material Breach That Did Not Warrant Forfeiture Under New York Law	14
C. Defendants Never Conceded That Whitehat’s Non- Accession Constituted A “Material Breach”	16
III. ANY OBLIGATION DEFENDANTS MAY HAVE HAD TO PROCURE THE WHITEHAT GUARANTEE WAS EXCUSED ON GROUNDS OF IMPOSSIBILITY	18
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION SHOULD NOT BE AFFIRMED ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS IDENTIFIED BY PLAINTIFFS	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A&S Transp. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 546 N.Y.S.2d 109 (2d Dep’t 1989)	19, 20
<i>Bailey v. Fish & Neave</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 523 (N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 193 A.3d 734 (Del. 2018).....	3
<i>Columbus Park Corp. v. Dep’t of Housing Preservation & Dev.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 19 (N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>Cuno, Inc. v. Hayward Indust. Prods.</i> , 2005 WL 1123877 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2005).....	5
<i>ECI Fin. Corp. v. Resurrection Temple of Our Lord, Inc.</i> , 184 N.Y.S.3d 96 (2d Dep’t 2023)	23
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 642 A.2d 772 (Del. 1994).....	4
<i>Fifty States Mgmt. v. Pioneer Auto Parks</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 573 (N.Y. 1979).....	15, 16
<i>Freeford Ltd. v. Pendleton</i> , 857 N.Y.S.2d 62 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	6
<i>Gen. Elec. v. Metals Res. Grp.</i> , 741 N.Y.S.2d 218 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	20
<i>Indasu Int’l v. Citibank</i> , 861 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>JMD Holding Corp. v. Congress Fin. Corp.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 373 (N.Y. 2005).....	23
<i>L-3 Commc’ns v. Channel Techs.</i> , 737 N.Y.S.2d 366 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	6
<i>Lanmark Grp. v. N.Y.C. Sch. Constr. Auth.</i> , 50 N.Y.S.3d 349 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	13

Page(s)

Lum v. State,
101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014).....3

Lynch v. Gonzalez,
2020 WL 3422399 (Del. Ch. June 22, 2020)7

Mississippi v. Louisiana,
506 U.S. 73 (1992)8

ParmAthene v. SIGA Techs.,
2011 WL 6392906 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2011)2

Platek v. Town of Hamburg,
24 N.Y.3d 688 (N.Y. 2015).....7, 9

Pleasant Hill Devs. v. Foxwood Enters.,
885 N.Y.S.2d 531 (2d Dep’t 2009) 18, 20

Recurrent Cap. Bridge Fund I v. ISR Sys. & Sensors,
875 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....5

Red Tree Invs. v. Petróleos de Venezuela,
2021 WL 6092462 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2021).....20, 21

Sherrod v. Mount Sinai St. Luke’s,
168 N.Y.S.3d 95 (2d Dep’t 2022)6

Singh v. Carrington,
796 N.Y.S.2d 668 (2d Dep’t 2005)22

Tate & Lyle Ingredients Ams. v. Whitefox Techs.,
949 N.Y.S.2d 375 (1st Dep’t 2012).....4, 5

Tower IPCO Co. v. EcoInteriors,
2021 WL 1207813 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2021)8

Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices,
106 A.3d 983 (Del. 2013).....3

Universal Inv. Advisory v. Bakrie Telecom,
62 N.Y.S.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2017).....6
